
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Ana Miah 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor Marc 
Francis, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Amy Lee 
and Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) - TO FOLLOW  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th June, 
26th September, and 26th October 2023 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To note the rules of procedure relating to determinations of licenses for sexual 
entertainment venues. 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. Licensing Enforcement 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 6 June 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to 

bodies (iii) Membership of any body exercising a function of a public nature, a charitable purpose 

or aimed at influencing public opinion. 

Members must declare the nature of the interest, but may stay in the meeting room and participate 
in the consideration of the matter and vote on it unless:  
 

 A reasonable person would think that your interest is s
[...]
ividual or 
organisation that might seek to influence the performance of their duties 
as a member (e.g. by accepting gifts or hospitality from any person 
involved in or affected by a licensing application); 

(e) Place themselves in a position where their integrity might reasonably be 
questioned; 

(f) Participate in a meeting where they have a DPI; 

(g) Participate in a meeting where they have an interest which does or could 
be reasonably considered as giving rise to bias; and 

(h) Express opinions during any site visit to any person present, including 
other Members. 

Page 12



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Licensing Committee 

18th January 2024 

 
Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards Directorate of Communities 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Night-Time Economy visits and Enforcement Update for 2022/23 and 2023/24 
(November 2023) 

 

Originating Officer(s) Tom Lewis, Team Leader – Licensing and Safety 

Wards affected All Wards 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report reviews the outcomes of late-night inspections and enforcement in 

connection with licensed premises undertaken by the Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Service. These inspections are carried out late at night to 
premises where intelligence is received alleging a contravention of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  The service also has a programme of enforcement visits that included 
test purchasing of age restricted products. 

 
1.2 These late-night inspections investigate a variety of alleged issues relating to 

licensed premises, such as:- 
 

 premises undertaking licensable activities without a Licence.  

 

 premises alleged to be breaching conditions and restrictions detailed in their 
licence.  

 

 Licensed premises that have failed to pay the annual licence fee and/or Late- 
Night Levy Charge and have had their licence suspended but have been 
identified as continuing to carry out licensable activities.  

 

 premises alleged to undermining  one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
1.3 This report is concerned with the enforcement visits undertaken from 1st  April 2022 

to 30th  November 2023 and the outcomes of these visits. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:- 

 
2.1 Note the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating late night licensed 
premises. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3 Reasons for Decisions: 
 
3.1 This is a noting report to advise the Licensing Committee of the outcome of 

the inspections. 
 
4 Alternative Options: 

 
4.1      We could decide not to carry out any enforcement activity but this could lead   

     to widespread non-compliance. 
 

5. Detailed Report 
 

5.1 There are approximately 1,303 licensed premises within the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets.  Licensed premises include bars, pubs, clubs, restaurants, 
off-licenses, late night takeaway, and café type premises. Premises undertaking 
licensable activities must have a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
authorising them to carry out one or more licensable activities.  The licence will 
state the times they are permitted to carry out these licensable activities and 
may have binding conditions, specific to the individual premises.  All such 
matters detailed on the licence are to ensure the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder. 

 Public safety, 

 Prevention of public nuisance, 

 Protection of children from harm. 
 

The late-night inspections check on compliance with the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of premises where intelligence received suggests non-compliance. 

 
5.2 Where non-compliance is witnessed and a breach of the Licensing Act 2003 is 

established, appropriate and proportionate action is taken in line with the 
Council’s Enforcement Policy.  This action can include: 

 

 Warning Letters (including onsite report left), 

 Representat
[...]
r 2023) the Licensing Team objected to 30 
out of 137 premises licence and variation of premises licence applications 
within the borough. 

Page 15



 
6 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There are no equalities implications. 

 
7 OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 Best Value implications: Ensuring that fees are obtained from regulated  
           commercial activity. 
 
7.2 Environmental considerations: There are no environmental implications 
 
7.3 Crime reduction: One of the key licensing objectives of the Council ensure that 

it does not licence premises that are liable to be a source of crime and disorder. 
The Council supports and assists with crime and disorder reduction by 
controlling those who manage premises open to members of the public and 
imposing conditions on relevant premises licences. Illegal activity has been 
proven to occur at the premises. 
 

7.4 Safeguarding: There are no proven safeguarding impacts; however, premises 
that are managed in this way may employ underage persons or vulnerable 
adults. Therefore, there may be a positive safeguarding impact. We also identify 
premises that may be selling to underage customers and are then able to take 
preventative measures. 
 

7.5 Risk Management: The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if its processes 
are not transparent and evidentially based. 
   

8 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications emanating from this report which provides an 

update on the outcomes of late-night inspections and enforcement in connection 
with licensed premises undertaken by the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Service.  Any costs associated with undertaking these inspection and 
enforcement activities and income received are contained within existing budget 
provision. 

 
9    LEGAL COMMENTS  

 
9.1 As this is a noting report, no specific legal considerations arise. The Council, 

when exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003, is req

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 18/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds  
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Kabir Hussain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Tom Lewis (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
David Tolley (Head of Environmental Health and Trading 

Standards) 
Thomas French Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 14th June, 26th 
September and 26th October 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 18/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
4. LICENSING ENFORCEMENT  

 
David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards, 
introduced the report that reviewed the outcomes of late-night inspections and 
enforcement in connection with licensed premises undertaken by the 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service. Inspections are carried 
out late at night to premises where intelligence is received alleging a 
contravention of the Licensing Act 2003. The service also has a programme of 
enforcement visits that included test purchasing of age restricted products. 
 
Tom Lewis, Licensing Team Leader, provided further detail.  
 
Further to questions from the Committee, David and Tom: 
 

 Explained the reason for the decrease in the number of licensing visits 
between 2022 and 2023.   

 Provided background on and the rationale for use of Park Guards in 
enforcement activity.  

 Provided an overview of coordination between Tower Hamlets Council 
and Hackney Council licensing enforcement. 

 Provided information on the status of SEVs and how many are 
currently active in the borough.  

 Provided more detail on the process of commissioning test purchases, 
including when formal legal action/prosecution would be pursued. 

 Processes to alert new businesses about licensing requirements, such 
as the need for a license for food sales after 11pm. Infractions could be 
raised by the food team, or by residents making complaints. 

 Provided information on the Team’s timescales and targets for 
complaint investigations.  

 Report specific case of unlicensed street trading to Tower Hamlets 
Enforcement Officers for proper action Request for impressive report 
on local authority food standards and safety from Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board of the Local Government Association 

 
Further to questions, the Committee made the following observations: 
 

 Having comparative data from neighbouring local authorities would 
assist the Committee to assess the Council’s licensing enforcement 
performance.  

 A  process to identify and communicate licensing requirements to new 
businesses proactively would be beneficial, as Councillors sometimes 
receive complaints that no advance warning of licensing requirements 
is provided.   

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 18/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

1. Notes the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating late 
night licensed premises 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.16 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Committee 


